WAC 284-43-6100 Contents of individual and small group filings.
Under RCW 48.44.022 and 48.46.064 the experience of all individual
plans must be pooled. Under RCW 48.44.023 and 48.46.066 the experience
of all small group plans must be pooled. Filings for individual plans
must include each individual plan rate schedule. Filings for small
group plans must include base rates and annual base rate changes in
dollar and percentage amounts for each small group plan. Each individ-
ual and small group filing must include the following information and
documents:

(1) An actuarially sound estimate of incurred claims. Experience
data, assumptions, and justifications of the carrier's projected in-
curred claims must be provided in a manner consistent with the
carrier's rate-making methodology and incorporate the following ele-
ments:

(a) A brief description of the carrier's rate-making methodology,
including identification of the data used and the kinds of assumptions
and projections made.

(b) The number of subscribers by family size, or covered persons
for the plans included in the filing. These figures must be shown for
each month or quarter of the experience period and the prior two peri-
ods if not included in previous filings. This data must be presented
in aggregate for the plans included in the filing and in aggregate for
all of the carrier's plans.

(c) Earned premium for each month or gquarter of the experience
period and the prior two periods if not included in previous filings,
for the plans included in the filing.

(d) An estimate of the adjusted earned premium for each month or
quarter of the experience period and prior two periods for the plans
included in the filing.

(e) Claims data for each month or quarter of the experience peri-
od and the prior two periods. Examples of claims data are incurred
claims, capitation payments, utilization data, unit cost data, and
staffing data. The specific data elements included in the filing must
be consistent with the carrier's rate-making methodology.

(f) Documentation and Jjustification of any adjustments made to
the experience data.

(g) Documentation and Jjustification of the factors and methods
used to forecast incurred claims.

(2) An actuarially sound estimate of prudently incurred expenses.
Experience data, assumptions, and Jjustifications must be provided by
the carrier as follows:

(a) A breakdown of the carrier's expenses allocated or assigned
to the plans included in the filing for the experience period or for
the period corresponding to the most recent "annual statement";

(1) An expense breakdown at least as detailed as the annual
statement schedule "Underwriting and Investment Exhibit, Part 3, Anal-
ysis of Expenses" as revised from time to time;

(ii) The allocation and assignment methodology used in (a) (i) of
this subsection may be based on readily available data and easily ap-
plied calculations;

(b) Identification of any extraordinary experience period expen-
ses; and

(c) Documentation and justification of the assignment or alloca-
tion of expenses to the plans included in the filing; and

(d) Documentation and justification of forecasted changes in ex-
penses.
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(3) An actuarially sound provision for contribution to surplus,
contingency charges, or risk charges. Assumptions and justifications
must be provided by the carrier as follows:

(a) The methodology, Jjustification, and calculations used to de-
termine the contribution to surplus, contingency charges, or risk
charges included in the proposed base rates; and

(b) The carrier's net worth or reserves and unassigned surplus at
the beginning and end of the experience period.

(4) An actuarially sound estimate of forecasted investment earn-
ings on assets related to claim reserves or other similar liabilities.
The carrier must include documentation and justification of forecasted
investment earnings identified in dollars, and as a percentage of to-
tal premiums and the amount credited to the plans included in the fil-
ing.

(5) Adjustment of the base rate. Experience data, assumptions,
justifications, and methodology descriptions must be provided and must
include:

(a) Justifications for adjustments to the base rate, supported by
data 1if appropriate, attributable to geographic region, age, family
size, tenure discounts, and wellness activities;

(b) Justifications, supported by data if appropriate, of any oth-
er factors or circumstances used to adjust the base rates; and

(c) Description of the methodology used to adjust the base rate
to obtain the premium rate for a specific individual or group, which
is detailed enough to allow the commissioner to replicate the calcula-
tion of premium rates if given the necessary data.

(6) Actuarial certification. Certification by an actuary, as re-
quired by RCW 48.44.017(2), 48.44.023(3), 48.46.062(2) and
48.46.066(3) .

(7) The requirements of subsections (1) through (6) of this sec-
tion may be waived or modified upon the finding by the commissioner
that a plan contains or involves unique provisions or circumstances
and that the requirements represent an extraordinary administrative
burden on the carrier.

[WSR 16-01-081, recodified as § 284-43-6100, filed 12/14/15, effective
12/14/15. Statutory Authority: RCW 48.02.060, 48.18.110, 48.44.020,
48.44.050, 48.46.060, 48.46.200. WSR 08-20-071 (Matter No. R 2008-08),
§ 284-43-930, filed 9/25/08, effective 10/26/08. Statutory Authority:
RCW 48.02.060, 48.44.050, and 48.46.200. WSR 05-07-006 (Matter No. R
2004-05), § 284-43-930, filed 3/3/05, effective 4/3/05. Statutory Au-
thority: RCW 48.02.060 and 48.92.140. WSR 98-11-089 (Matter No. R
98-8), S 284-43-930, filed 5/20/98, effective 6/20/98. Statutory Au-
thority: RCW 48.02.060, 48.44.050, 48.46.200, 48.44.020 (2) (d),
48.44.022, 48.44.023, 48.46.0060 (3) (d) and (5), 48.46.004 and
48.46.066. WSR 98-04-011 (Matter No. R 97-2), § 284-43-930, filed
1/23/98, effective 3/1/98.]
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